MINUTES

HORSE CAVE CITY COUNCIL

February 12, 2018

The Horse Cave City Council met in regular session Monday, February 12, 2018 at 6:00 P.M. at City Hall. Present were Mayor Randall Curry, council members Maronda Gibson, Velpha Hatchett, Perry Martin and David Lindsey and Vickie Rogers.

Mayor Curry declared that a quorum was present and called the meeting to order.

Randall Curry led the opening prayer and Ken Russell led the pledge to the American flag.

Motion was made by Perry Martin, seconded by Velpha Hatchett that the minutes of the January, 2018 meeting be approved as presented. Motion carried 5-0.

Voting aye – Lindsey, Hatchett, Martin, Rogers Voting nay – None Abstain-Maronda Gibson

GUESTS-

None

REPORTS

- A. Ken Russell, Code Enforcement Officer gave the January 2018 report.
- B. The financial report as of January 31, 2018 was presented by Treasurer Annette Brown.

OLD BUSINESS

None

NEW BUSINESS

None

Citizen's Concerns

A. None

Council Concerns

- A. Perry Martin noted vehicles parking on sidewalks, particularly Maple Ave and Kathleen Ave and are damaging those sidewalks. Mayor Curry instructed Chief Henry to remind members of the community that parking on sidewalks is illegal in Horse Cave including citations when necessary.
- B. Maronda Gibson expressed her appreciation for those community volunteers and the Police, Maintenance, and Fire Depts who helped with the 2017 Christmas Parade, the decorating, and activities at the Thomas House after the parade.

Departmental Reports

- A. Fire Dept-Donnie Parker
- B. Police Dept-Sean Henry
- C. Public Works-Jimmy Martin

Mayor's Report

A. A Proclamation Of The Mayor Of The City Of Horse Cave, KY Proclaiming The Month Of February, 2018 As Black History Month In The City Of Horse Cave. Motion by Velpha Hatchett, seconded by Vickie Rogers to approve the proclamation. Motion carried 5-0 Voting aye – Lindsey, Hatchett, Martin, Rogers, Gibson Voting nay – None

Motion was made by Velpha Hatchett, seconded by Perry Martin, that the meeting be adjourned. Motion carried 5-0 by standing vote at 6:25 PM.

.

CITY OF HORSE CAVE

		DATE:	
	Randall Curry, Mayor		
Attest:			
	Ken Russell, City Clerk		